

No. 20245

In the

United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

EDGAR T. WEEKES and CATHERINE H. WEEKES,
Appellants,

vs.

ATLANTIC NATIONAL INSURANCE Co., a Florida
corporation, et al., *Appellees.*

CALIFORNIA STATE AUTO ASSOCIATION INTER-
INSURANCE BUREAU, a California corporation,
and SAMUEL ROTANZI, *Appellants,*
vs.

ATLANTIC NATIONAL INSURANCE Co., et al.,
Appellees.

ATLANTIC NATIONAL INSURANCE Co., a Florida
corporation, *Appellant,*
vs.

CALIFORNIA STATE AUTO ASSOCIATION INTER-
INSURANCE BUREAU, a California corporation;
SAMUEL ROTANZI; and EDGAR T. WEEKES and
CATHERINE H. WEEKES, husband and wife,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

Brief for Appellants

**California State Automobile Association
Inter-Insurance Bureau and Samuel Rotanzi**

ENNEMORE, CRAIG, ALLEN & McCLENNEN
by JOHN J. O'CONNOR III
900 First National Bank Building
Phoenix, Arizona

*Attorneys for California State
Automobile Inter-Insurance
Bureau and Samuel Rotanzi*

FILED

NOV 8 1955

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement of Pleadings and Facts Disclosing Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
(Preamble)	2
A. The Res Judicata Issue.....	4
B. The Extent of Coverage Issue.....	6
Specifications of Error.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	7
I. The Stipulation and Order of Dismissal with Prejudice in the Superior Court of the State of Arizona in and for the County of Maricopa, in Cause No. 148506 Does Con- stitute a Bar to Cause No. CIV-4906-PHX. In the United States District Court for the District of Arizona and, Accordingly, the District Court Erred in Paragraph 1 of Its Judgment of May 13, 1965.....	7
II. The District Court Erred in Paragraph 2(b) of the Judgment Entered May 13, 1965, Limiting Coverage Under the Automobile Liability Insurance Policy of Atlantic to the Sum of \$10,000 for Injury to One Person and \$20,000 for Injuries Sustained in One Accident.....	10
A. The Statute on Its Face.....	10
B. The "Jenkins" Decision.....	12
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Continental Casualty Co. v. Phoenix Construction Co., 296 P.2d 801 (Sup. Ct. of Calif., 1956).....	17, 19
Financial Indemnity Co. v. Hertz Corporation, 38 Cal. Rptr. 249 (April, 1964)	13, 14, 15, 19
Jenkins v. Mayflower Insurance Exchange, 93 Ariz. 287, 380 P.2d 145 (1963).....	11, 12, 13
Jenkins v. Skelton, 21 Ariz. 663, 192 P. 249.....	8
Laughnan v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Company, 1 Wis. 2d 113, 83 N.W. 2d 747.....	15
Scheeter v. Killingsworth, 93 Ariz. 273, 380 P.2d 136 (1963)..	12
Wildman v. Government Employees Insurance Company, 48 Cal. 2d 31, 307 P.2d 359.....	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.A. :	
§ 1291	2
§ 1332	2
A.R.S. :	
§ 28-324	19
§ 28-1170 B	10, 11
§ 28-1170 F(1)	11
Wisconsin Statutes, § 85.09(21) (f) (g) (h)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 A.L.R. 2d 988.....	8
Restatement of Judgment, § 62.....	9

No. 20245
